Fair Value of plan assets as at the beginning of the year   12.23  9.73
Actual return on plan assets  0.81  0.75
Contributions  1.33  2.44
Benefits paid  (0.47)  (0.69)
Fair Value of plan assets as at the end of year  13.91  12.23
Funded status  1.68  0.63

Expense recognised in the statement of Profit and Loss

(` in crores)

Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Current service cost   2.01  2.14
Interest cost   0.77  0.74
Actual return on plan assets  (0.81)  (0.75)
Net actuarial (gain) / loss recognised in the year  (1.68)  (0.27)
Expenses recognised in the statement of profit & loss  0.29  1.86
Remeasurement (gain) or losses in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)  1.68  0.27

Expected contribution for the next financial year is `2.16 crores.

Assumptions
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

a)	 Discounting Rate   6.53% 6.65%
b)	 Future salary Increase   7.00% 7.00%
c)	 Retirement Age (Years) 60 60
d)	 Mortality Table IALM (2012-14) IALM (2012-14)

Maturity profile of defined benefits obligation

(` in crores)

Particulars Current Year Previous Year

With in the next 12 months  1.14  0.91

above 1 year and upto 5 years  3.03  3.97

above 5 year  8.06  6.72

Sensitivity analysis of the defined benefit obligation

 Particulars
 Current Year

 Discount Rate  Future salary increase

Sensitivity Level  0.5% increase  0.5% decrease  0.5% increase  0.5% decrease

Impact on defined benefit obligation  (0.43)  0.46 0.43  (0.42)

 Particulars
 Previous Year

 Discount Rate  Future salary increase

 Sensitivity Level  0.5% increase  0.5% decrease  0.5% increase  0.5% decrease
 Impact on defined benefit obligation  (0.42)  0.45 0.42  (0.41)

*100% of the plan assets are managed by the insurer for current as well as previous year.
Sensitivities due to mortality and withdrawals are not material and hence impact of change due to these are not calculated.

NOTE 42: EXPENDITURE IN FOREIGN CURRENCY
(` in crores)

Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Interest paid  109.20  195.31

Other expenses  6.42  15.21

184

33rd Annual Report 2020-21   PNB Housing Finance Limited

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended March 31, 2021

N
O

TE
 4

3:
 D

ER
IV

AT
IV

E
FI

N
A

N
CI

A
L

A
S

S
ET

S
 /

 L
IA

[…]

Other financial assets  906.08  701.69 Interest rate

Total  70,547.90  78,062.72

LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities
Derivative financial instruments  51.44  -   Interest rate/ Currency risk

Trade payables  112.35  83.54  -

Debt securities  11,461.48  17,836.46

 Interest rate
Borrowings (other than debt securities)  29,746.34  32,328.12

Deposits  16,747.42  16,132.68

Subordinated liabilities  1,438.58  1,438.58

Other financial liabilities  1,645.52  1,689.55  -

Total  61,203.13  69,508.93

46.4.2 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of
financial instruments. The Board has established limits on interest rate sensitive assets and interest rate sensitive liabilities. The
Company’s policy is to monitor positions on a regular basis and hedging strategies are used to ensure positions are maintained
within the established limits.

The following tables asses the sensitivity of the assets and liabilities over the profit and loss with change in interest rates.

(` in crores)

Areas Financial year
Increase /

(decrease) in
basis points

Sensitivity of
profit & (loss)

Loans 2019-20 50 bps / (50) bps 315.82 / (315.82)

2020-21 50 bps / (50) bps 303.57 / (303.57)

Investments 2019-20 25 bps / (25) bps (1.23) / 1.23

2020-21 25 bps / (25) bps (0.88) / 0.88

Other financial assets 2019-20 25 bps / (25) bps 108.90  / (108.90)

2020-21 25 bps / (25) bps 88.85  / (88.85)

Derivative financial instruments 2019-20 20 bps / (20) bps (11.49) / 11.49

2020-21 20 bps / (20) bps (2.53) / 2.53

Debt securities, Borrowings (other than debt securities), Deposits and
Subordinated liabilities

2019-20 50 bps / (50) bps (229.05) / 229.05

2020-21 50 bps / (50) bps (188.85) / 188.85

190

33rd Annual Report 2020-21   PNB Housing Finance Limited

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended March 31, 2021

46.4.3 Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. Foreign
currency risk arises majorly on account of foreign currency borrowings which are primarily in US dolllar ($). The Company
manages its foreign currency risk by entering into cross currency swaps and forward contracts. When a derivative is entered
into for the purpose of being as hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match with the terms of the
hedge exposure.

Currently, the Company is exposed to currency risk by virtue of its ECBs. But, the Company has undertaken hedging and

[…]

Other financial assets  906.58  701.70 Interest rate

Total  70,609.69  78,090.41

LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities
Derivative financial instruments  51.44  -   Interest rate/ Currency risk

Trade payables  111.88  86.92  -

Debt securities  11,461.48  17,836.46

 Interest rate
Borrowings (other than debt securities)  29,746.34  32,328.12

Deposits  16,746.04  16,131.94

Subordinated liabilities  1,438.58  1,438.58

Other financial liabilities  1,652.18  1,689.95  -

Total  61,207.94  69,511.97

47.4.2: Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of
financial instruments. The Board has established limits on interest rate sensitive assets and interest rate sensitive liabilities. The
Company’s policy is to monitor positions on a regular basis and hedging strategies are used to ensure positions are maintained
within the established limits.

The following tables asses the sensitivity of the assets and liabilities over the profit and loss with change in interest rates

(` in crores)

Areas Financial year
Increase /

(decrease) in basis
points

Sensitivity of
profit & (loss)

Loans 2019-20 50 bps / (50) bps 315.82 / (315.82)

2020-21 50 bps / (50) bps 303.57 / (303.57)

Investments 2019-20 25 bps / (25) bps (1.25) / 1.25

2020-21 25 bps / (25) bps (0.88) / 0.88

Other financial assets 2019-20 25 bps / (25) bps 108.90  / (108.90)

2020-21 25 bps / (25) bps 88.85  / (88.85)

Derivative financial instruments 2019-20 20 bps / (20) bps (11.49) / 11.49

2020-21 20 bps / (20) bps (2.53) / 2.53

Debt securities, Borrowings (other than debt securities), Deposits and
Subordinated liabilities

2019-20 50 bps / (50) bps (229.05) / 229.05

2020-21 50 bps / (50) bps (188.85) / 188.85

47.4.3: Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. Foreign
currency risk arises majorly on account of foreign currency borrowings which are primarily in US dolllar ($). The Company
manages its foreign currency risk by entering into cross currency swaps and forward contracts. When a derivative is entered
into for the purpose of being as hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match with the terms of the
hedge exposure.

270

33rd Annual Report 2020-21   PNB Housing Finance Limited